(a)	 Total Equity

31 December
2024

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

30 June
2023

I January
2023

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Total equity under Previous GAAP 652,592 656,960 670,549 662,286 647,309

Transition to IFRS:
Effect on exchange reserve at date of transition +	 40,203 +	 40,203 +	 40,203 +	 40,203 +	 40,203
Effect on exchange reserve – 1H 2023 -	 334 -	 334 -	 334 -	 334 –
Effect on exchange reserve – 2H 2023 -	 5 -	 5 -	 5 – –

+	 39,864 +	 39,864 +	 39,864 +	 39,869 +	 40,203

Effect on retained profit at date of transition -	 40,203 -	 40,203 -	 40,203 -	 40,203 -	 40,203
Effect on retained profit – 1H 2023 +	 334 +	 334 +	 334 +	 334 –
Effect on retained profit – 2H 2023 +	 5 +	 5 +	 5 – –

-	 39,864 -	 39,864 -	 39,864 -	 39,869 -	 40,203

Total equity under IFRS 652,592 656,960 670,549 662,286 647,309

184

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(b)	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 1 January 2023
Under

Previous
GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 112,650 – 112,650
Right-of-use assets 59,337 – 59,337
Telecommunications licences 60,689 – 60,689
Brand names and other rights 83,694 – 83,694
Goodwill 268,008 – 268,008
Associated companies 140,711 – 140,711
Interests in joint ventures 148,561 – 148,561
Deferred tax assets 18,509 – 18,509
Liquid funds and other listed investments 16,103 – 16,103
Other non-current assets 15,900 – 15,900

924,162 – 924,162

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 138,085 – 138,085
Inventories 23,283 – 23,283
Trade receivables and other current assets 56,811 – 56,811

218,179 – 218,179
Assets classified as held for sale 6,096 – 6,096

224,275 – 224,275

Current liabilities
Bank and other debts 70,130 – 70,130
Current tax liabilities 4,001 – 4,001
Lease liabilities 12,128 – 12,128
Trade payables and other current liabilities 89,129 – 89,129

175,388 – 175,388
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 1,127 – 1,127

176,515 – 176,515

Net current assets 47,760 – 47,760

Total assets less current liabilities 971,922 – 971,922

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts 214,196 – 214,196
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders 2,567 – 2,567
Lease liabilities 53,931 – 53,931
Deferred tax liabilities 19,290 – 19,290
Pension obligations 2,730 – 2,730
Other non-current liabilities 31,899 – 31,899

324,613 – 324,613

Net assets 647,309 – 647,309

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,830 – 3,830
Share premium 242,972 – 242,972
Reserves 276,711 – 276,711

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds 523,513 – 523,513
Perpetual capital securities 4,561 – 4,561
Non-controlling interests 119,235 – 119,235

Total equity 647,309 – 647,309

185

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(c)	 Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Revenue 281,351 – 281,351
Cost of inventories sold (106,194) – (106,194)
Staff costs (41,591) – (41,591)
Expensed customer acquisition and retention costs (15,433) – (15,433)
Depreciation and amortisation (40,460) – (40,460)
Other expenses and losses (52,895) – (52,895)
Other income and gains 524 – 524
Share of profits less losses of:

Associated companies 6,903 – 6,903
Joint ventures 9,757 – 9,757

41,962 – 41,962
Interest expenses and other finance costs (13,392) – (13,392)

Profit before tax 28,570 – 28,570
Current tax charge (4,189) – (4,189)
Deferred tax charge (528) – (528)

Profit after tax 23,853 – 23,853

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests and
holders of perpetual capital securities (6,765) – (6,765)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 17,088 – 17,088

186

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(d)	 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Profit after tax 23,853 – 23,853

Other comprehensive income (losses)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income (528) – (528)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 810 – 810
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (83) – (83)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of joint ventures (945) – (945)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (90) – (90)

(836) – (836)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 126 – 126
Exchange losses on translation of foreign operations (9,543) – (9,543)
Losses on cash flow hedges (132) – (132)
Gains on net investment hedges 1,484 – 1,484
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (5,670) – (5,670)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of joint ventures (5,311) – (5,311)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that may be reclassified to profit or loss 5 – 5

(19,041) – (19,041)

Other comprehensive income (losses), net of tax (19,877) – (19,877)

Total comprehensive income 3,976 – 3,976

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests and holders of perpetual capital securities (4,155) – (4,155)

Total comprehensive income (losses) attributable to ordinary
shareholders (179) – (179)

187

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(e)	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 111,777 – 111,777
Right-of-use assets 57,589 – 57,589
Telecommunications licences 63,869 – 63,869
Brand names and other rights 79,241 – 79,241
Goodwill 267,325 – 267,325
Associated companies 139,855 – 139,855
Interests in joint ventures 154,208 – 154,208
Deferred tax assets 18,140 – 18,140
Liquid funds and other listed investments 8,142 – 8,142
Other non-current assets 20,203 – 20,203

920,349 – 920,349

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 121,303 – 121,303
Inventories 24,923 – 24,923
Trade receivables and other current assets 45,967 – 45,967

192,193 – 192,193

Current liabilities
Bank and other debts 30,956 – 30,956
Interest bearing loan from a non-controlling shareholder 1,874 – 1,874
Current tax liabilities 3,368 – 3,368
Lease liabilities 12,142 – 12,142
Trade payables and other current liabilities 82,645 – 82,645

130,985 – 130,985

Net current assets 61,208 – 61,208

Total assets less current liabilities 981,557 – 981,557

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts 225,436 – 225,436
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders 1,597 – 1,597
Lease liabilities 52,377 – 52,377
Deferred tax liabilities 17,974 – 17,974
Pension obligations 3,197 – 3,197
Other non-current liabilities 28,384 – 28,384

328,965 – 328,965

Net assets 652,592 – 652,592

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,830 – 3,830
Share premium 242,972 – 242,972
Reserves 287,913 – 287,913

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds 534,715 – 534,715
Non-controlling interests 117,877 – 117,877

Total equity 652,592 – 652,592

188

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(f)	 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2024

Attributable to

Ordinary shareholders Holders of
perpetual

capital
securities

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Share capital
and share
premium Reserves

Total ordinary
shareholders’

funds
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

At 1 January 2024 under Previous GAAP 246,802 297,233 544,035 4,566 121,948 670,549
Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

At 1 January 2024 under IFRS 246,802 297,233 544,035 4,566 121,948 670,549

Profit for the year under Previous GAAP – 17,088 17,088 71 6,694 23,853
Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

Profit for the year under IFRS – 17,088 17,088 71 6,694 23,853

Other comprehensive income (losses) under Previous GAAP
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income – (528) (528) – – (528)
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income – 126 126 – – 126
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations – 646 646 – 164 810
Exchange losses on translation of foreign operations – (8,156) (8,156) – (1,387) (9,543)
Losses on cash flow hedges – (122) (122) – (10) (132)
Gains on net investment hedges – 1,123 1,123 – 361 1,484
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of

associated companies – (5,320) (5,320) – (433) (5,753)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of

joint ventures – (4,969) (4,969) – (1,287) (6,256)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive

income (losses) – (67) (67) – (18) (85)

Other comprehensive income (losses), net of tax,
under Previous GAAP – (17,267) (17,267) – (2,610) (19,877)

Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

Other comprehensive income (losses), net of tax, under IFRS – (17,267) (17,267) – (2,610) (19,877)

Total comprehensive income (losses) under IFRS – (179) (179) 71 4,084 3,976

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners
under Previous GAAP / IFRS:

Dividends paid relating to 2023 – (6,798) (6,798) – – (6,798)
Dividends paid relating to 2024 – (2,635) (2,635) – – (2,635)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – (7,932) (7,932)
Distributions paid on perpetual capital securities – – – (162) – (162)
Redemption of perpetual capital securities – – – (4,475) – (4,475)
Equity contribution from non-controlling interests – – – – 624 624
Unclaimed dividends write back – 9 9 – – 9
Relating to purchase of non-controlling interests – (37) (37) – 16 (21)
Relating to partial disposal / disposal of subsidiary

companies – 320 320 – (863) (543)

– (9,141) (9,141) (4,637) (8,155) (21,933)

At 31 December 2024 under IFRS 246,802 287,913 534,715 – 117,877 652,592

189

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(g)	 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Operating activities
Cash generated from operating activities before interest expenses

and other finance costs, tax paid and changes in working capital 75,130 – 75,130
Interest expenses and other finance costs paid (net of capitalisation) (13,267) – (13,267)
Tax paid (4,652) – (4,652)

Funds from operations (before principal elements of
lease payments) 57,211 – 57,211

Changes in working capital (2,983) – (2,983)

Net cash from operating activities 54,228 – 54,228

Investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (20,365) – (20,365)
Additions to telecommunications licences (72) – (72)
Additions to brand names and other rights (1,913) – (1,913)
Purchase of subsidiary companies, net of cash acquired (4,114) – (4,114)
Additions to unlisted investments (44) – (44)
Repayments of loans from associated companies and joint ventures 1,242 – 1,242
Purchase of and advances to associated companies and joint ventures (2,470) – (2,470)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 146 – 146
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary companies, net of cash disposed 333 – 333
Proceeds from partial disposal / disposal of associated companies

and joint ventures 179 – 179
Proceeds from disposal of other unlisted investments 266 – 266

Cash flows used in investing activities before additions to / disposal
of liquid funds and other listed investments (26,812) – (26,812)

Disposal of liquid funds and other listed investments 7,172 – 7,172
Additions to liquid funds and other listed investments (262) – (262)

Cash flows used in investing activities (19,902) – (19,902)

Net cash inflow before financing activities 34,326 – 34,326

Financing activities
New borrowings 54,594 – 54,594
Repayment of borrowings (60,201) – (60,201)
Principal elements of lease payments (14,103) – (14,103)
Net loans from non-controlling shareholders 466 – 466
Issue of equity securities by subsidiary companies to non-controlling shareholders 624 – 624
Redemption of perpetual capital securities (4,180) – (4,180)
Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (9,433) – (9,433)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (7,951) – (7,951)
Distributions paid on perpetual capital securities (162) – (162)

Cash flows used in financing activities (40,346) – (40,346)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,020) – (6,020)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2024 127,323 – 127,323

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2024 121,303 – 121,303

190

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(h)	 Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Revenue 275,575 – 275,575
Cost of inventories sold (105,739) – (105,739)
Staff costs (39,226) – (39,226)
Expensed customer acquisition and retention costs (15,188) – (15,188)
Depreciation and amortisation (40,083) – (40,083)
Other expenses and losses (48,095) 250 (47,845)
Other income and gains 2,067 92 2,159
Share of profits less losses of:

Associated companies 8,138 – 8,138
Joint ventures 7,990 – 7,990

45,439 342 45,781
Interest expenses and other finance costs (12,227) – (12,227)

Profit before tax 33,212 342 33,554
Current tax charge (4,119) – (4,119)
Deferred tax credit 1,116 – 1,116

Profit after tax 30,209 342 30,551

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests and
holders of perpetual capital securities (6,709) (3) (6,712)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 23,500 339 23,839

191

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(i)	 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Profit after tax 30,209 342 30,551

Other comprehensive income (losses)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 718 – 718
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (1,470) – (1,470)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (560) – (560)
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures 269 – 269
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 376 – 376

(667) – (667)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 120 – 120
Exchange gains on translation of foreign operations 7,771 – 7,771
Exchange losses reclassified to profit or loss 342 (342) –
Losses on cash flow hedges (1,059) – (1,059)
Losses on net investment hedges (1,641) – (1,641)
Reclassification adjustments for hedging gains included in profit or loss (1,735) – (1,735)
Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies 1,889 – 1,889
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures 3,728 – 3,728
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that may be reclassified to profit or loss 4 – 4

9,419 (342) 9,077

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 8,752 (342) 8,410

Total comprehensive income 38,961 – 38,961

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests and holders of perpetual capital securities (7,476) – (7,476)

Total comprehensive income attributable to ordinary shareholders 31,485 – 31,485

192

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(j)	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 119,826 – 119,826
Right-of-use assets 61,198 – 61,198
Telecommunications licences 64,264 – 64,264
Brand names and other rights 83,396 – 83,396
Goodwill 271,136 – 271,136
Associated companies 143,638 – 143,638
Interests in joint ventures 156,337 – 156,337
Deferred tax assets 21,074 – 21,074
Liquid funds and other listed investments 15,786 – 15,786
Other non-current assets 19,862 – 19,862

956,517 – 956,517

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 127,323 – 127,323
Inventories 24,473 – 24,473
Trade receivables and other current assets 50,590 – 50,590

202,386 – 202,386

Current liabilities
Bank and other debts 58,324 – 58,324
Current tax liabilities 4,166 – 4,166
Lease liabilities 13,616 – 13,616
Trade payables and other current liabilities 86,419 – 86,419

162,525 – 162,525

Net current assets 39,861 – 39,861

Total assets less current liabilities 996,378 – 996,378

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts 213,598 – 213,598
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders 3,245 – 3,245
Lease liabilities 54,307 – 54,307
Deferred tax liabilities 19,572 – 19,572
Pension obligations 3,536 – 3,536
Other non-current liabilities 31,571 – 31,571

325,829 – 325,829

Net assets 670,549 – 670,549

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,830 – 3,830
Share premium 242,972 – 242,972
Reserves 297,233 – 297,233

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds 544,035 – 544,035
Perpetual capital securities 4,566 – 4,566
Non-controlling interests 121,948 – 121,948

Total equity 670,549 – 670,549

193

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(k)	 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2023

Attributable to

Ordinary shareholders Holders of
perpetual

capital
securities

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Share capital
and share
premium Reserves

Total ordinary
shareholders’

funds
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

At 1 January 2023 under Previous GAAP 246,802 276,711 523,513 4,561 119,235 647,309
Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

At 1 January 2023 under IFRS 246,802 276,711 523,513 4,561 119,235 647,309

Profit for the year under Previous GAAP – 23,500 23,500 172 6,537 30,209
Effect on adoption of IFRS – 339 339 – 3 342

Profit for the year under IFRS – 23,839 23,839 172 6,540 30,551

Other comprehensive income (losses) under Previous GAAP
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 718 718 – – 718
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 120 120 – – 120
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations – (1,108) (1,108) – (362) (1,470)
Exchange gains on translation of foreign operations – 7,457 7,457 – 314 7,771
Exchange losses reclassified to profit or loss – 339 339 – 3 342
Losses on cash flow hedges – (1,033) (1,033) – (26) (1,059)
Losses on net investment hedges – (1,308) (1,308) – (333) (1,641)
Reclassification adjustments for hedging gains included

in profit or loss – (1,735) (1,735) – – (1,735)
Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies – 1,183 1,183 – 146 1,329
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures – 3,065 3,065 – 932 3,997
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive

income (losses) – 287 287 – 93 380

Other comprehensive income, net of tax,
under Previous GAAP – 7,985 7,985 – 767 8,752

Effect on adoption of IFRS:
Exchange losses reclassified to profit or loss – (339) (339) – (3) (342)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax, under IFRS – 7,646 7,646 – 764 8,410

Total comprehensive income under IFRS – 31,485 31,485 172 7,304 38,961

Impact of hyperinflation under Previous GAAP / IFRS – 82 82 – 21 103
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners

under Previous GAAP / IFRS:
Dividends paid relating to 2022 – (7,989) (7,989) – – (7,989)
Dividends paid relating to 2023 – (2,896) (2,896) – – (2,896)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – (4,744) (4,744)
Distributions paid on perpetual capital securities – – – (167) – (167)
Recognition of put option liabilities arising from

business combinations – (148) (148) – – (148)
Unclaimed dividends write back – 15 15 – – 15
Relating to purchase of a subsidiary company – – – – 8 8
Relating to purchase of non-controlling interests – (34) (34) – 70 36
Relating to partial disposal of subsidiary companies – 7 7 – 54 61

– (10,963) (10,963) (167) (4,591) (15,721)

At 31 December 2023 under IFRS 246,802 297,233 544,035 4,566 121,948 670,549

194

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(l)	 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Operating activities
Cash generated from operating activities before interest expenses

and other finance costs, tax paid and changes in working capital 75,416 – 75,416
Interest expenses and other finance costs paid (net of capitalisation) (12,083) – (12,083)
Tax paid (3,931) – (3,931)

Funds from operations (before principal elements
of lease payments) 59,402 – 59,402

Changes in working capital (7,965) – (7,965)

Net cash from operating activities 51,437 – 51,437

Investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (21,670) – (21,670)
Additions to telecommunications licences (1,956) – (1,956)
Additions to brand names and other rights (1,675) – (1,675)
Purchase of subsidiary companies, net of cash acquired (55) – (55)
Additions to unlisted investments (74) – (74)
Repayments of loans from associated companies and joint ventures 2,829 – 2,829
Purchase of and advances to associated companies and joint ventures (819) – (819)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 168 – 168
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary companies, net of cash disposed 2,563 – 2,563
Proceeds from disposal of financial instruments 2,451 – 2,451
Proceeds from partial disposal / disposal of associated companies

and joint ventures 734 – 734
Proceeds from disposal of other unlisted investments 74 – 74

Cash flows used in investing activities before additions to / disposal
of liquid funds and other listed investments (17,430) – (17,430)

Disposal of liquid funds and other listed investments 2,088 – 2,088
Additions to liquid funds and other listed investments (73) – (73)

Cash flows used in investing activities (15,415) – (15,415)

Net cash inflow before financing activities 36,022 – 36,022

Financing activities
New borrowings 58,211 – 58,211
Repayment of borrowings (75,361) – (75,361)
Principal elements of lease payments (14,476) – (14,476)
Net loans from non-controlling shareholders 527 – 527
Proceeds from partial disposal of subsidiary companies 61 – 61
Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (10,885) – (10,885)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (4,694) – (4,694)
Distributions paid on perpetual capital securities (167) – (167)

Cash flows used in financing activities (46,784) – (46,784)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (10,762) – (10,762)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2023 138,085 – 138,085

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2023 127,323 – 127,323

195

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(m)	 Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 30 June 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Revenue 136,451 – 136,451
Cost of inventories sold (50,823) – (50,823)
Staff costs (20,539) – (20,539)
Expensed customer acquisition and retention costs (7,471) – (7,471)
Depreciation and amortisation (19,826) – (19,826)
Other expenses and losses (24,351) – (24,351)
Other income and gains 466 – 466
Share of profits less losses of:

Associated companies 3,908 – 3,908
Joint ventures 4,633 – 4,633

22,448 – 22,448
Interest expenses and other finance costs (6,630) – (6,630)

Profit before tax 15,818 – 15,818
Current tax charge (2,063) – (2,063)
Deferred tax charge (198) – (198)

Profit after tax 13,557 – 13,557

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests and
holders of perpetual capital securities (3,352) – (3,352)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 10,205 – 10,205

196

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(n)	 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 June 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Profit after tax 13,557 – 13,557

Other comprehensive income (losses)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income (377) – (377)
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 498 – 498
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (116) – (116)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of joint ventures (910) – (910)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (112) – (112)

(1,017) – (1,017)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 19 – 19
Exchange losses on translation of foreign operations (4,376) – (4,376)
Losses on cash flow hedges (27) – (27)
Gains on net investment hedges 635 – 635
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (2,141) – (2,141)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of joint ventures (2,336) – (2,336)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that may be reclassified to profit or loss 2 – 2

(8,224) – (8,224)

Other comprehensive income (losses), net of tax (9,241) – (9,241)

Total comprehensive income 4,316 – 4,316

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests and holders of perpetual capital securities (2,112) – (2,112)

Total comprehensive income attributable to ordinary shareholders 2,204 – 2,204

197

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(o)	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 112,848 – 112,848
Right-of-use assets 58,342 – 58,342
Telecommunications licences 62,630 – 62,630
Brand names and other rights 81,105 – 81,105
Goodwill 268,714 – 268,714
Associated companies 142,625 – 142,625
Interests in joint ventures 156,318 – 156,318
Deferred tax assets 20,520 – 20,520
Liquid funds and other listed investments 11,477 – 11,477
Other non-current assets 20,269 – 20,269

934,848 – 934,848

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 131,599 – 131,599
Inventories 25,162 – 25,162
Trade receivables and other current assets 46,878 – 46,878

203,639 – 203,639

Current liabilities
Bank and other debts 69,327 – 69,327
Interest bearing loan from a non-controlling shareholder 2,007 – 2,007
Current tax liabilities 3,703 – 3,703
Lease liabilities 12,415 – 12,415
Trade payables and other current liabilities 79,345 – 79,345

166,797 – 166,797

Net current assets 36,842 – 36,842

Total assets less current liabilities 971,690 – 971,690

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts 208,690 – 208,690
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders 1,134 – 1,134
Lease liabilities 51,691 – 51,691
Deferred tax liabilities 19,578 – 19,578
Pension obligations 3,088 – 3,088
Other non-current liabilities 30,549 – 30,549

314,730 – 314,730

Net assets 656,960 – 656,960

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,830 – 3,830
Share premium 242,972 – 242,972
Reserves 292,639 – 292,639

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds 539,441 – 539,441
Non-controlling interests 117,519 – 117,519

Total equity 656,960 – 656,960

198

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(p)	 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended 30 June 2024

Attributable to

Ordinary shareholders Holders of
perpetual

capital
securities

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Share capital
and share
premium Reserves

Total ordinary
shareholders’

funds
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

At 1 January 2024 under Previous GAAP 246,802 297,233 544,035 4,566 121,948 670,549
Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

At 1 January 2024 under IFRS 246,802 297,233 544,035 4,566 121,948 670,549

Profit for the period under Previous GAAP – 10,205 10,205 71 3,281 13,557
Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

Profit for the period under IFRS – 10,205 10,205 71 3,281 13,557

Other comprehensive income (losses) under Previous GAAP
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income – (377) (377) – – (377)
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income – 19 19 – – 19
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations – 397 397 – 101 498
Exchange losses on translation of foreign operations – (3,678) (3,678) – (698) (4,376)
Losses on cash flow hedges – (24) (24) – (3) (27)
Gains on net investment hedges – 481 481 – 154 635
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of

associated companies – (2,112) (2,112) – (145) (2,257)
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of joint

ventures – (2,621) (2,621) – (625) (3,246)
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive

income (losses) – (86) (86) – (24) (110)

Other comprehensive income (losses), net of tax,
under Previous GAAP – (8,001) (8,001) – (1,240) (9,241)

Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

Other comprehensive income (losses), net of tax, under IFRS – (8,001) (8,001) – (1,240) (9,241)

Total comprehensive income under IFRS – 2,204 2,204 71 2,041 4,316

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners
under Previous GAAP / IFRS:

Dividends paid relating to 2023 – (6,798) (6,798) – – (6,798)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – (5,954) (5,954)
Distributions paid on perpetual capital securities – – – (162) – (162)
Redemption of perpetual capital securities – – – (4,475) – (4,475)
Equity contribution from non-controlling interests – – – – 27 27
Relating to disposal of subsidiary companies – – – – (543) (543)

– (6,798) (6,798) (4,637) (6,470) (17,905)

At 30 June 2024 under IFRS 246,802 292,639 539,441 – 117,519 656,960

199

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(q)	 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended 30 June 2024

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Operating activities
Cash generated from operating activities before interest expenses

and other finance costs, tax paid and changes in working capital 37,035 – 37,035
Interest expenses and other finance costs paid (net of capitalisation) (6,567) – (6,567)
Tax paid (2,274) – (2,274)

Funds from operations (before principal elements of
lease payments) 28,194 – 28,194

Changes in working capital (5,229) – (5,229)

Net cash from operating activities 22,965 – 22,965

Investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (8,817) – (8,817)
Additions to telecommunications licences (60) – (60)
Additions to brand names and other rights (751) – (751)
Purchase of subsidiary companies, net of cash acquired (10) – (10)
Additions to unlisted investments (22) – (22)
Repayments of loans from associated companies and joint ventures 350 – 350
Purchase of and advances to associated companies and joint ventures (1,604) – (1,604)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 115 – 115
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary companies, net of cash disposed 333 – 333
Proceeds from partial disposal / disposal of associated companies

and joint ventures 179 – 179
Proceeds from disposal of other unlisted investments 262 – 262

Cash flows used in investing activities before additions to / disposal
of liquid funds and other listed investments (10,025) – (10,025)

Disposal of liquid funds and other listed investments 3,297 – 3,297
Additions to liquid funds and other listed investments (75) – (75)

Cash flows used in investing activities (6,803) – (6,803)

Net cash inflow before financing activities 16,162 – 16,162

Financing activities
New borrowings 32,341 – 32,341
Repayment of borrowings (19,817) – (19,817)
Principal elements of lease payments (7,370) – (7,370)
Net loans to non-controlling shareholders (21) – (21)
Issue of equity securities by subsidiary companies to

non-controlling shareholders 27 – 27
Redemption of perpetual capital securities (4,180) – (4,180)
Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (6,798) – (6,798)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (5,906) – (5,906)
Distributions paid on perpetual capital securities (162) – (162)

Cash flows used in financing activities (11,886) – (11,886)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,276 – 4,276
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2024 127,323 – 127,323

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2024 131,599 – 131,599

200

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(r)	 Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 30 June 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Revenue 133,377 – 133,377
Cost of inventories sold (51,121) – (51,121)
Staff costs (19,445) – (19,445)
Expensed customer acquisition and retention costs (7,005) – (7,005)
Depreciation and amortisation (19,675) – (19,675)
Other expenses and losses (24,573) 250 (24,323)
Other income and gains 2,047 87 2,134
Share of profits less losses of:

Associated companies 4,080 – 4,080
Joint ventures 3,720 – 3,720

21,405 337 21,742
Interest expenses and other finance costs (5,687) – (5,687)

Profit before tax 15,718 337 16,055
Current tax charge (1,573) – (1,573)
Deferred tax credit 198 – 198

Profit after tax 14,343 337 14,680

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests and
holders of perpetual capital securities (3,135) (3) (3,138)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 11,208 334 11,542

201

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(s)	 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 June 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Profit after tax 14,343 337 14,680

Other comprehensive income (losses)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 605 – 605
Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations 101 – 101
Share of other comprehensive income (losses) of associated companies (539) – (539)
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures 94 – 94
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (36) – (36)

225 – 225

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income (4) – (4)
Exchange gains on translation of foreign operations 8,941 – 8,941
Exchange losses reclassified to profit or loss 337 (337) –
Losses on cash flow hedges (1,145) – (1,145)
Losses on net investment hedges (1,378) – (1,378)
Reclassification adjustments for hedging gains included in profit or loss (1,735) – (1,735)
Share of other comprehensive income of associated companies 2,587 – 2,587
Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures 4,181 – 4,181
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (losses)

that may be reclassified to profit or loss (1) – (1)

11,783 (337) 11,446

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 12,008 (337) 11,671

Total comprehensive income 26,351 – 26,351

Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests and holders of perpetual capital securities (4,324) – (4,324)

Total comprehensive income attributable to ordinary shareholders 22,027 – 22,027

202

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(t)	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 30 June 2023

Under
Previous

GAAP

Remeasurements
and

reclassifications Under IFRS
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 116,991 – 116,991
Right-of-use assets 62,655 – 62,655
Telecommunications licences 63,739 – 63,739
Brand names and other rights 84,122 – 84,122
Goodwill 270,548 – 270,548
Associated companies 142,603 – 142,603
Interests in joint ventures 155,144 – 155,144
Deferred tax assets 19,651 – 19,651
Liquid funds and other listed investments 17,995 – 17,995
Other non-current assets 13,622 – 13,622

947,070 – 947,070

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 128,740 – 128,740
Inventories 24,742 – 24,742
Trade receivables and other current assets 58,282 – 58,282

211,764 – 211,764

Current liabilities
Bank and other debts 43,104 – 43,104
Current tax liabilities 3,623 – 3,623
Lease liabilities 13,445 – 13,445
Trade payables and other current liabilities 84,285 – 84,285

144,457 – 144,457

Net current assets 67,307 – 67,307

Total assets less current liabilities 1,014,377 – 1,014,377

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other debts 239,740 – 239,740
Interest bearing loans from non-controlling shareholders 2,549 – 2,549
Lease liabilities 55,640 – 55,640
Deferred tax liabilities 19,525 – 19,525
Pension obligations 2,208 – 2,208
Other non-current liabilities 32,429 – 32,429

352,091 – 352,091

Net assets 662,286 – 662,286

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,830 – 3,830
Share premium 242,972 – 242,972
Reserves 290,546 – 290,546

Total ordinary shareholders’ funds 537,348 – 537,348
Perpetual capital securities 4,483 – 4,483
Non-controlling interests 120,455 – 120,455

Total equity 662,286 – 662,286

203

CK Hutchison Holdings Limited

2025 Interim Report

45	 Reconciliations between IFRS and Previous GAAP (continued)

(u)	 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the six months ended 30 June 2023

Attributable to

Ordinary shareholders Holders of
perpetual

capital
securities

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Share capital
and share
premium Reserves

Total ordinary
shareholders’

funds
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

At 1 January 2023 under Previous GAAP 246,802 276,711 523,513 4,561 119,235 647,309
Effect on adoption of IFRS – – – – – –

At 1 January 2023 under IFRS 246,802 276,711 523,513 4,561 119,235 647,309

Profit for the period under Previous GAAP – 11,208 11,208 89 3,046 14,343
Effect on adoption of IFRS – 334 334 – 3 337

Profit for the period under IFRS – 11,542 11,542 89 3,049 14,680

Other comprehensive income (losses) under Previous GAAP
Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income – 605 605 – – 605
Changes in fair value of debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income – (4) (4) – – (4)